APPENDIX C-[__]
DESCRIPTION OF
CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF [______________]
There follows in this Appendix C-[__] a brief description of the City School District of the City of [__________] (the “District”), together with certain information concerning its economy and governmental organization, its indebtedness, current major revenue sources and general and specific funds.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Description

The District is [insert general description typically used in District Official Statements]
Population

The current estimated population of the District is [______]. (Source: 2017 U.S. Census Bureau estimate)
Five Largest Employers

	Name
	Type
	Employees

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Five Largest Taxpayers

	Name
	Type
	Full Valuation

	
	
	$

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


The total estimated full valuation of the top ten (10) taxpayers represents approximately [____]% of the tax base of the District.

Unemployment Rate Statistics

Unemployment statistics are not available for the District as such. The smallest area for which such statistics are available (which includes the District) are [______, ______ and _______] Counties.
Year Average

	
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018

	[_______] County
	%
	%
	%
	%
	%

	[_______] County
	
	
	
	
	

	[_______] County
	
	
	
	
	

	New York State
	6.3
	5.3
	4.8
	4.6
	


Enrollment

The table below presents the District’s historic and projected enrollment.

	
	2014-15
	2015-16
	
2016-17
	2017-18
	
2018-19
	Projected
2019-20
	Projected
2020-21

	K-12
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


District Employees

The number of persons employed by the District, the collective bargaining agents, if any, which represent them and the dates of expirations of the various collective bargaining agreements are presented in the table below.

	Number of
Employees
	Bargaining Unit
	     Contract
Expiration Date

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


(1)
Currently under negotiations. [if applicable]
DISTRICT INDEBTEDNESS

Debt Limit

The table below sets forth the computation of the debt limit for the District and its debt contracting margin.

Net Debt Contracting Margin
As of [May 1, 2019](1)
	
	Based on
Conventional
Equalization
Rates
	Based On
Special
Equalization
Ratios

	Five Year Average Full Valuation of Taxable Real Property

	$
	$

	Debt Limit (5% of full valuation)(2)

	$
	$

	Outstanding Indebtedness(3)
	
	

	Inclusions
	
	

	Bonds

	$
	$

	Bond Anticipation Notes

	
	

	Total Inclusions

	$
	$

	Exclusions
	
	

	Bonds Previously Refunded

	$
	$

	Appropriations

	
	

	Total Exclusions

	$
	$

	Total Net Indebtedness

	$
	$

	Net Debt Contracting Margin

	$
	$

	Percentage of Debt Contracting Power Exhausted

	%
	%


(1)
The District has not incurred any indebtedness since the date of this table.  The District expects to deliver $[_________] School District Bonds to DASNY in connection with the refunding of $[_________] of the District’s outstanding bond anticipation notes.  Such School District Bonds, when issued, will constitute Gross Indebtedness of the District and will alter the percentage of debt contracting power exhausted accordingly.

(2)
The District’s constitutional debt limit has been computed using special equalization ratios established by the State Office of Real Property Tax Services pursuant to Art-12-B of the Real Property Tax Law. “Conventional” State equalization rates are also established by the State Board, and are used for all other purposes.
(3)
Tax Anticipation Notes and Revenue Anticipation Notes are not included in the computation of the constitutional debt limit of the District.
Estimated Overlapping Indebtedness

In addition to the District, the following political subdivisions have the power to issue bonds and notes and to levy taxes or cause taxes to be levied on taxable real property within the District. Estimated indebtedness, comprised of bonds and bond anticipation notes, is listed as of the close of the 2017 fiscal year of the respective municipalities.

	Unit
	Outstanding  
Indebtedness(1)
	Exclusions(2)
	Net
Indebtedness
	% Within
District
	Applicable
Net Indebtedness

	County of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	$
	$
	$
	%
	$

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Town of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	City of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Total
	$


(1)
Bonds and bond anticipation notes as of close of 2017 fiscal year.  Not adjusted to include subsequent bond sales, if any.

(2)
Sewer and water debt.

Debt Ratios

The table below sets forth certain ratios relating to the District’s indebtedness as of [May 1, 2019].

Debt Ratios
As of [May 1, 2019](1)

	
	Amount
	Per
Capita(2)
	Percentage
of Full
Value(3)

	Gross Indebtedness(4)

	$
	$
	%

	Gross Indebtedness Plus Net Overlapping Indebtedness

	
	
	


(1)
The District has not incurred any indebtedness since the date of the above table.

(2)
Based on the District’s current estimated population of [______].

(3)
Based on the District’s full value of taxable real estate using the special State equalization rates for 2017-18 of $[__________].

(4)
The District expects to deliver $[_________] School District Bonds to DASNY in connection with the refunding of $[________] of the District’s outstanding bond anticipation notes.  Such School District Bonds, when issued, will constitute Gross Indebtedness of the District and [will alter the debt ratios accordingly] OR [will not alter the debt ratios as it is already accounted for in the above calculations].

Cash Flow Borrowing

The following is a history of Tax Anticipation Note (“TAN”) and Revenue Anticipation Note (“RAN”) borrowings for the last five years.

	Fiscal Year
	Amount
	Type
	Issue Date
	Due Date

	2014-2015
	
	
	
	

	2015-2016
	
	
	
	

	2016-2017
	
	
	
	

	2017-2018
	
	
	
	

	2018-2019
	
	
	
	


[Insert one of the following:
The District has no short-term cash flow indebtedness outstanding at this time. OR
The District, historically, does not issue Tax Anticipation Notes or Revenue Anticipation Notes. OR
The District has not issued Tax [Revenue] Anticipation Notes for the last ____ fiscal years and does not expect to issue such notes in the current fiscal year. OR
The District does issue Tax Anticipation Notes [and Revenue Anticipation Notes], but has issued no such notes for the last ____ fiscal years or for the current fiscal year and does not expect to issue such notes in the current fiscal year. OR
The District issued $_________ of Tax [Revenue] Anticipation Notes in the ____ fiscal year; $__________ in the ____fiscal year and $__________ in the ____ fiscal year. The District has not issued any such notes since that time, and does not expect to issue any such notes in the current fiscal year. OR
The District has issued $__________, $__________, $__________, $__________, and $__________, of Tax [Revenue] Anticipation Notes, respectively, in the last __ fiscal years and has issued $__________ in the current fiscal. year.]]
Capital Project Plans

The District has no authorized and unissued indebtedness for capital or other purposes other than the issuance of the School District Bonds. OR [describe any capital project plans]
FINANCIAL FACTORS

General Information

District finances are operated primarily through its General Fund. All taxes and most other revenues are paid into this fund and all current operating expenditures are made from it. A statement of such revenues and expenditures is contained in the most recent audited financial statements on file with the Electronic Municipal Market Access system of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board and are incorporated by reference herein.

City School District of the City of [__________]
http://emma.msrb.org/[___________________]
Base CUSIP: [__________]
As reflected in such audited financial statements, the District derives the bulk of its annual revenues from a tax on real property and from State aid. Capital improvements are generally financed by the issuance of bonds and bond anticipation notes.

Real Estate Property Tax Collection Procedure

Tax payments are due September 1st.  There is no penalty charge for the first thirty days after taxes are due, but a 2% penalty is charged from October 2nd to November 1st.  On or about November 15th, uncollected taxes are returnable to the Counties for collection.  The District receives this amount from said Counties prior to the end of the District’s fiscal year, thereby assuring 100% tax collection annually.  Tax sales are held annually by the Counties.

Valuations, Rates and Tax Levy

The table below sets forth the assessed and full valuation of taxable real property and the District’s real property tax levy for the last five years.
Valuations, Rates and Tax Levy

Assessed Valuation
Years Ending June 30,

	
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019

	City of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	$
	$
	$
	$
	$

	Towns of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Assessed 
Valuation
	$
	$
	$
	$
	$


State Equalization Rates
Years Ending June 30,

	
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019

	City of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	%
	%
	%
	%
	%

	Towns of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Taxable Full 
Valuation
	$
	$
	$
	$
	$


Special State Equalization Ratios
Years Ending June 30,

	
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019

	City of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	%
	%
	%
	%
	%

	Towns of:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Taxable Full
Valuation
	$
	$
	$
	$
	$


Total District Property Tax Collections
Years Ending June 30,

	
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019

	Total Tax Levy
	$
	$
	$
	$
	$

	% Uncollected When Due(1)
	%
	%
	%
	%
	%


(1)
See “Real Estate Property Tax Collection Procedure.”

State Aid

The District receives State aid for operating and other purposes at various times throughout its fiscal year, pursuant to formulas and payment schedules set forth by statute. The table below illustrates the percentage of total revenues of the District comprised of State aid for each of the past four completed fiscal years, the budgeted figures for the current fiscal year and the proposed figures for the 2019-2020 fiscal year.

State Aid and Revenues

	Fiscal Year
	Total 
State Aid(1)
	Total 
Revenues(1)
	Percentage of Total Revenues 
Consisting of
State Aid(1)

	2014-2015
	$
	$
	%

	2015-2016
	
	
	

	2016-2017
	
	
	

	2017-2018
	
	
	

	2018-2019 (Budgeted)
	
	
	

	2019-2020 (Proposed)
	
	
	


(1)
General Fund only.

Pension Payments

The District’s payments to the New York State Employee Retirement System (“ERS”) and the Teachers Retirement System (“TRS”) since the 2014-2015 fiscal year, the budgeted payments for the current fiscal year and the proposed payments for the 2019-2020 fiscal year are as follows:

	Fiscal Year
	ERS
	TRS

	2014-2015
	$
	$

	2015-2016 
	
	

	2016-2017
	
	

	2017-2018
	
	

	2018-2019 (Budgeted)
	
	

	2019-2020 (Proposed)
	
	


See also “Part 4 – The School Districts – Financial Factors – Pension Payments.”

GASB 45 and OPEB

The District contracted with [auditing firm name] to calculate its “other post-employment benefits” (“OPEB”) plan (the “Plan”) in accordance with GASB 45. As of [June 30, 2018], the most recent actuarial valuation date, the actuarial accrued liability (AAL), the portion of the actuarial present value of the total future benefits based on the employees’ service rendered to the measurement date, is $[___________].  The actuarial value of the Plan’s assets was $[_________], resulting in an unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) of $[_________].  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the District’s beginning year Net OPEB obligation was $[_________].  The District’s annual OPEB expense was $[_________] and is equal to the adjusted annual required contribution (ARC).  The District is on a pay-as-you-go funding basis and paid $[_________] to the Plan for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 to [______] employees, resulting in a net increase to its unfunded OPEB obligation of $[_________], for a fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 total net unfunded OPEB obligation of $[__________].  The aforementioned liability and ARC are recognized and disclosed in accordance with GASB 45 standards in the District’s June 30, 2018 financial statements. The District has reserved $[_________] toward its OPEB liability.  See also “PART 4 – THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS – Financial Factors – GASB and OPEB.”

Note:  This information has been developed pursuant to the most recent audit and information from the District and has not been audited.
OR

GASB 75 and OPEB

The District contracted with [auditing firm name] to calculate its “other post-employment benefits” (“OPEB”) plan (the “Plan”) in accordance with GASB 75. The first actuarial valuation under GASB 75 was completed for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017. Prior valuations performed under GASB 45 guidelines have not been restated and are not reflected in historic exhibits. The last full valuation was done for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 under GASB 45 guidelines. An interim valuation was done for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016 under GASB 45.  The following outlines the changes to the Total OPEB Liability during the fiscal year, by source.

	Balance at June 30, 2017:
	$

	Changes for the Year:
	

	Service cost
	$

	Interest
	

	Differences between expected and actual experience
	

	Changes in assumptions or other inputs
	

	Benefit payments
	

	Net changes
	$

	Balance at June 30, 2018:
	$


See also “PART 4 – THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS – Financial Factors – GASB and OPEB.”
Note:  This information has been developed pursuant to the most recent audit and information from the District and has not been audited.

Recent Operating Results

The District’s revenues exceeded its expenditures by $[__________] in its General Fund for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, resulting in an unassigned General Fund balance of $[________] at the end of the fiscal year. The District does not believe that there has been any material adverse change in its financial affairs since the date of its last audited financial statements. See also “PART 4 – THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS – Financial Factors – State Aid.”

Principal and Interest Requirements

A schedule of the District’s debt service on all outstanding indebtedness, including the School District Bonds, is presented below.

Schedule of Debt Service on Long-Term Bond Indebtedness(1)
	Fiscal
Year
	Existing Debt Service
	New Debt 
Service
	Total Debt
Service

	2018-2019
	$
	$
	$

	2019-2020
	
	
	

	2020-2021
	
	
	

	2021-2022
	
	
	

	2022-2023
	
	
	

	2023-2024
	
	
	

	2024-2025
	
	
	

	2025-2026
	
	
	

	2026-2027
	
	
	

	2027-2028
	
	
	

	2028-2029
	
	
	

	2029-2030
	
	
	

	2030-2031
	
	
	

	2031-2032
	
	
	

	2032-2033
	
	
	

	2033-2034
	
	
	

	2034-2035
	
	
	

	2035-2036
	
	
	

	2036-2037
	
	
	

	2037-2038
	
	
	

	2038-2039
2039-2040
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


(1)
Schedule does not include remaining payments of $[________] due under an energy performance contract. [if applicable]
